each component of other comprehensive income to the equity owners of the Company and to the non-controlling
interests (as described in note 30 of the “Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements”).

For clarity, the Company has shown in Table A below, a non-AIFRS pro-forma consolidated balance sheet in which the
Company’s 51% shareholding in Horizon has been re-classified as an ”investment in subsidiary”. In this presentation, the
Company’s equity investment of 39,030,617 shares in Horizon is shown at fair value through other comprehensive
income measured using the quoted share price of Horizon at balance date, instead of the assets, liabilities, equity and
results of Horizon being separately consolidated as required under AASB10. The table also includes the adjustments to
reconcile the pro-forma balance sheet back to the consolidated balance sheet.

2019 ANNUAL REPORT  |  PAGE 29

Directors' report
For the financial year ended 30 June 2019

Table A: Pro-forma Consolidated Balance Sheet (51% equity interest in Horizon Gold Limited re-classified as
“Investment in Subsidiary”)

 30 June 2019
(Pro-forma)1

Adjustments 30 June 2019
(AIFRS)

 $’000 $’000 $’000

Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 10,854 1,879 12,733
Trade and other receivables 19,259 19 19,278
Inventories 8,415 - 8,415
Derivative financial instruments 3,742 - 3,742
Prepayments 1,326 28 1,354
Assets classified as held for sale 4,299 - 4,299
Total Current Assets 47,895 1,926 49,821
Non-Current assets
Financial assets at fair value 957 - 957
Investment in subsidiary at fair value
through other comprehensive income 6,830 (6,830) -

Property, plant and equipment 54,705 4,299 59,004

Exploration and evaluation 11,851 15,912 27,763

Development properties 84,745 - 84,745

Mine properties 29 - 29

Derivative financial instruments 4,409 - 4,409
Other non-current assets 181 - 181
Total Non-Current Assets 163,707 13,381 177,088

Total Assets 211,602 15,307 226,909
Current Liabilities
Trade and other payables 21,718 376 22,094
Borrowings 8,082 - 8,082
Derivative financial instruments 2,721 - 2,721
Provisions 2,158 47 2,205
Total Current Liabilities 34,679 423 35,102

Non-Current Liabilities
Borrowings 38,553 - 38,553
Derivative financial instruments 5,584 - 5,584
Provisions 21,375 10,173 31,548
Total Non-Current Liabilities 65,512 10,173 75,685
Total Liabilities 100,191 10,596 110,787

Net Assets 111,411 4,711 116,122

Contributed equity 210,109 - 210,109
Reserves 13,858 8,336 22,194
Accumulated losses (112,556) (9,267) (121,823)
Non-controlling interests - 5,642 5,642

Total Equity 111,411 4,711 116,122

1 The pro-forma balance sheet presentation of the de-consolidated 51% equity interest in Horizon Gold Limited is a non-AIFRS
treatment of this investment. The adjustments to the Pro-forma balance sheet are to comply with AIFRS.
2 The financial information presented above in Table A has not been audited or reviewed by the Company’s Auditor, Ernst &
Young (EY).

PAGE 30  |  2019 ANNUAL REPORT

Directors' report
For the financial year ended 30 June 2019

Net Working Capital - current assets less current liabilities
The net working capital position of $14,719,000 was 58% lower than at the previous balance date. This position is lower

[…]

It is the Group’s policy to enter into derivative instruments to hedge foreign currency exposure once the likelihood of such
exposure is highly probable and to negotiate the terms of the hedge derivatives to exactly match the terms of the hedged
item to maximise hedge effectiveness. The Group will follow its current policy of matching and hedging up to 80% of
sales revenues in USD.
As 30 June 2019, the Group had the following exposure to USD foreign currency.

 2019 2018

$'000 $'000

Cash at bank - 15
Restricted deposit 8,054 -
Derivatives (8,305) -
Trade receivables 1,521 -
Net exposure 1,270 15

Sensitivity
The following sensitivity is based on the foreign currency risk exposures in existence at the balance sheet date. The +/-
2.5% (2018: +/- 5%) sensitivity is based on reasonably possible changes, over a financial year, using an observed range
of actual historical rates, for the Australian dollar to the US dollar, for the preceding 5 years and management's
expectation of future movements.

At 30 June 2019, had the US dollar moved, as illustrated in the table below, with all other variables held constant, post
tax profit and equity would have been affected as follows:
Judgements of reasonably possible movements Impact on post-tax profit Impact on other equity
 2019 2018 2019 2018
 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

AUD to USD +2.5% (2018: +5%) (163) (1) 4,325 -
AUD to USD -2.5% (2018: -5%) 172 1 (4,547) -

2019 ANNUAL REPORT  |  PAGE 119

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
30 June 2019

Management believes the balance sheet date risk exposures are representative of the risk inherent in the financial
instruments.

 (b) Interest rate risk
The Group has put in place a Cash Management Policy to ensure that up to 180 days (2018: 180 days) excess cash
holdings are invested with a range of institutions that have sufficient financial strength to ensure the security of the
investments. The Group policy is to reduce and manage cash flow interest rate risk by ensuing a timely reduction in debt
obligations through scheduled debt repayments and non-scheduled debt repayments when excess cash is available.

 2019 2018

Weighted
average

interest rate
%

Balance

$'000

Weighted
average

interest rate
%

Balance

$'000
Deposits at call 1.7% 5,449 2.5% 22,825
Borrowings 5.4% 39,259 -% -
Cash restricted or pledged 1.8% 15,615 -% -
  60,323  22,825

The following sensitivity is based on the interest rate risk exposures in existence at the balance sheet date. The
sensitivity used is +/- 25 basis points (2018: +/- 25) which is based on reasonably, possible changes, over a financial
year, using the observed range of actual historical Australian short term deposit rate movements over the last 3 years
and management's expectation of future movements.
Sensitivity

  Interest rate risk
  -0.25% +0.25%

At 30 June 2019

Carrying
amount

$'000

Impact on
post tax

profit
$'000

Impact
on

equity
$'000

Impact on
post tax

profit
$'000

Impact
 on

 equity
$'000

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 12,733 (1) - 1 -
Trade and other receivables 19,278 (2) - 2 -
Financial liabilities
Borrowings 39,259 (12) - 12 -
Total increase/
(decrease)  (15) - 15 -
  Interest rate risk
  -0.25% +0.25%

At 30 June 2018

Carrying
amount

$'000

Impact on
post tax

profit
$'000

Impact
 on

 equity
$'000

Impact on
post tax

profit
$'000

Impact
on

 equity
$'000

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 23,983 (15) - 15 -
Total increase/
(decrease)  (15) - 15 -

 (c) Fair value measurements
The fair value of financial assets and financial liabilities must be estimated for recognition and measurement or for
disclosure purposes.

PAGE 120  |  2019 ANNUAL REPORT

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
30 June 2019

Disclosure of fair value measurements is by level of the following fair value measurement hierarchy:

 (a) quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities (level 1)
 (b) valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement is

directly or indirectly observable, and

[…]

similar terms, credit risk and remaining maturities. These instruments are included in level 3.

 (d) Commodity Price Risk
The Group's exposure to nickel prices is very high as approximately 80-85% of total revenue comes from sale of nickel.
Nickel is sold on the basis of nickel prices quoted on the London Metal Exchange (LME).

The Group's profit and loss account and balance sheet can be affected significantly by movements in nickel prices on the
LME. The Group seeks to mitigate the effect of its nickel prices exposure by using derivative instruments, principally
forward sales contracts and put and call options. The limits of hedging are set by the Board.

2019 ANNUAL REPORT  |  PAGE 121

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
30 June 2019

The following table summarises the sensitivity of the Group's financial assets and financial liabilities to commodity price
risk.

In 2019, the +/- 30% sensitivity is based on reasonably possible changes, over a financial year, using the observed range
of actual historical prices for the preceding 5 year period and management's expectation of future movements.

In 2018, the Group has no financial assets and financial liabilities that have exposure to commodity risk.

  Commodity price risk
  -30% +30%

At 30 June 2019
Gross

exposure

$'000

Impact on
post tax

profit
$'000

Impact
 on other

equity
$'000

Impact on
post tax

profit
$'000

Impact
on other

equity
$'000

Financial assets
Trade receivables at fair value 1,521 (1,292) - 1,373 -
Derivatives - cash flow hedges 8,029 - (35,938) - 31,383
Total increase/
(decrease)  (1,292) (35,938) 1,373 31,383

 (e) Credit risk
Credit risk arises from the financial assets of the Group, which comprise cash and cash equivalents, trade and other
receivables and derivative instruments.
The Group’s maximum exposures to credit risk at reporting date in relation to each class of recognised financial assets,
other than derivatives, is the carrying amount of these assets as indicated in the balance sheet.
In relation to derivative financial instruments, credit risk arose from the potential failure of counterparties to meet their
obligations under the contract or arrangement. The Group‘s maximum credit risk exposure in relation to net settled

[…]

The Group is exposed to equity securities price risk. This arises from investments held by the Group and classified on
the balance sheet as available-for-sale. The fair value of these investments are based on quoted market prices.

The Group holds investments of shares in several listed entities who are joint venture partners or potential joint venture
partners. The Board has not reacted to short-term price fluctuations as it has a medium to long term view on these
investments. These investments represent less than 1% (2018: 1%) of total assets and have yet to generate any
revenue.

The following sensitivity is based on the equity price risk exposures in existence at the balance sheet date. The
sensitivity used is +/- 65% (2018: 100%) which is based on reasonably, possible changes, over a financial year, based
on the share price fluctuations of the last 12 months and management's expectation of future movements.

PAGE 122  |  2019 ANNUAL REPORT

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
30 June 2019

Sensitivity

 Impact on post-tax profit Impact on equity

2019
$'000

2018
$'000

2019
$'000

2018
$'000

Available-for-sale financial investment
+100%  - - - 2,744
Financial assets at fair value through
profit or loss +65% 622 - - -
Available-for-sale financial investment -
100% - - - (2,744)
Financial assets at fair value through
profit or loss -65% (622) - - -

 (g) Liquidity risk
Prudent liquidity risk management implies maintaining sufficient cash and marketable securities, the availability of
funding when necessary and the ability to close-out market positions.
The Group’s objective is to maintain a balance between continuity of funding and flexibility through the use of bank loans
(when required), finance leases and committed available credit lines.
The Group monitors on a regular basis rolling forecasts of liquidity on the basis of expected cash flow.
The Group has put in place a Group Cash Management Policy to ensure that up to 180 days (2018: 180 days) excess